

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LOUDOUN

BYRON TANNER CROSS, MONICA GILL, and  
KIMBERLY WRIGHT,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

LOUDOUN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD; SCOTT  
A. ZIEGLER, in his official capacity as  
Interim Superintendent and in his personal  
capacity; LUCIA VILLA SEBASTIAN, in her  
official capacity as Interim Assistant  
Superintendent for Human Resources and  
Talent Development and in her personal  
capacity;

*Defendants.*

FILED  
2021 AUG 20 PM 3:45  
COURT CLERK  
LOUDOUN COUNTY, VA  
TESTE: \_\_\_\_\_ D.C.

Case No. CL-21-3254

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Tyson C. Langhofer  
Virginia State Bar #95204  
P. Logan Spena\*  
**ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM**  
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250  
Ashburn, VA 20147  
Telephone: (571) 707-4655  
Facsimile: (571) 707-4656  
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org  
lspena@ADFlegal.org

\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

August 20, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Facts .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims. ....	6
A. Defendants are violating Plaintiffs' right to freedom of speech. ....	6
B. Defendants are violating Plaintiffs' right to free exercise of religion.....	11
C. Defendants are violating Plaintiffs' right to due process of law.....	13
II. Plaintiffs will continue suffering irreparable harm without an injunction. ....	14
III. The balance of equities favors Plaintiffs.....	14
IV. Granting the injunction will serve the public interest.....	15
Conclusion .....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of NC-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Brooks v. Arthur</i> , 685 F.3d 367, 372 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>CG Riverview, LLC v. 139 Riverview, LLC</i> , 98 Va. Cir. 59 (2018).....	5
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School District</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Elliott v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 267 Va. 464 (2004).....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	14
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979) .....	8
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Company</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	13, 14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979) .....	8
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Community College</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	8, 9, 11

<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	2, 11, 15
<i>Lee v. York County School Division</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	12
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 8, 10
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 15
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	6
<i>Piver v. Pender County Board of Education</i> , 835 F.2d 1076 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	7, 10
<i>Seemuller v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 878 F.2d 1578 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Shivae v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 613 S.E.2d 570 (Va. 2005) .....	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	7, 10
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	14
<i>West Virginia Board of Education. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	9
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	6

**Statutes**

VA. CONST. art. I § 11 ..... 13  
VA. CONST. art. I § 12 ..... 6  
VA. CONST. art. I § 16 ..... 11, 12  
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-620..... 5  
Va. Code § 22.1-23.3..... 10  
Va. Code § 57-2.02..... 12, 13  
Va. Code § 57-2.02(B)..... 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free  
Exercise of Religion*,  
103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)..... 12
